

No. 13-5003

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC. AND
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ,
HON. AMY BERMAN JACKSON

APPELLANTS' FINAL OPENING BRIEF

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	xx
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	3
PPACA’s Legislative Background	5
APA’s Legislative Background	6
Regulatory Background	8
Relevant Local Rules	8
Factual Background	9
Standard of Review	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. This Court Has Article III Jurisdiction on All Counts	12
A. Physicians Have Standing	12
1. Physicians Suffer Injuries in Fact	13
a. Statutory Freedom of Choice.....	14
b. Competitive Injuries and Unequal Footing	15
c. Economic Injury and Regulatory Burden.....	16
d. Equal-Protection Injury	17
e. Third-Party Standing	19
f. Procedural Injury	21
2. Physicians’ Injuries Fall Within the Zones of Interests	22
B. Physicians’ Claims Are Ripe.....	24
C. The District Court Has Statutory Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	25

1.	The District Court Has Federal-Question Jurisdiction	25
2.	The District Court Has Equity Jurisdiction.....	26
3.	No Tax-Related Restrictions Bar Review	27
II.	PPACA’s Penalties Are Unconstitutional	28
A.	PPACA’s Mandates Violate the Commerce Power and All Other Enumerated Powers Except Potentially the Taxing Power	28
B.	PPACA’s Tax Penalties Violate the Fifth Amendment	28
1.	The Government Cannot Avoid the Constitution By Indirectly Compelling What the Government Lacks Authority to Require.....	30
2.	Viewed as a Government Program, the PPACA Insurance Requirements Violate the Fifth Amendment.....	32
C.	PPACA’s Enactment Violated the Origination Clause.....	34
1.	As a Tax Under the <i>NFIB</i> Saving Construction, PPACA Raises Revenue Within the Meaning of the Origination Clause	35
2.	The House Bill Was Not a Revenue-Raising Bill for Purposes of the Origination Clause.....	39
a.	Bills that Close Revenue Streams Do Not “Raise” Revenue.....	40
b.	SMHOTA Did Not Raise Revenue	43
3.	Because SMHOTA Did Not “Raise Revenue” under the Origination Clause, this Court Need Not Consider the <i>Flint</i> Germaneness Test.....	44
III.	The PECOS Changes Are Unlawful.....	45
A.	Physicians Have Standing for Count IV	46
B.	Count IV Is Not Moot	48
C.	The PECOS Changes Are Substantive Rules.....	49
D.	APA’s Good-Cause Exception Does Not Apply	49
E.	APA’s “Housekeeping” Exception Does Not Apply	50
F.	PECOS Changes Would Be <i>Ultra Vires</i> without PPACA.....	51
IV.	The POMS Changes Are Unlawful	52
A.	This Court Has Statutory Subject-Jurisdiction for POMS Issues	52

B. This Court Reverse the POMS Merits54

V. The Accountings for Social Security and Medicare Are
Justiciable56

VI. This Action Should Be Remanded to Judge Collyer.....57

A. Nothing Requires or Commends Random Assignment58

B. This Case and *Hall* Share Common Issues of Fact.....58

C. This Case and *Hall* Grow Out of the Same Event or
Transaction60

Conclusion60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3, 28
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Leavitt</i> , 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. 2000).....	51
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7, 49, 51, 55
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	21-22
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	32
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F.Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	47
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Baker v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	3
* <i>Baral v. U.S.</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000).....	44

<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bertelsen v. White</i> , 65 F.2d 719 (1st Cir. 1933)	40
<i>Better Government Ass'n v. Department of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	59
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
* <i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	33-34
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	26
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	19
<i>Carey v. Population Serv., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	20
<i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. DOL</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. S.E.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	17-18
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	48
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	7, 50
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	35
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 46
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15

<i>Collins v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 126 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 1989)	9, 60
<i>Colorado Springs Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 967 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	3, 53
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	14
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	15-16
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. A.I.D.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>DSE, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir 1999)	59
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	14
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	32
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	57
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	13, 21, 56
<i>First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23

<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	41, 44-45
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	22
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Francolino v. Kuhlman</i> , 365 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. U.S.</i> , 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	31-32
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26, 53
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	59
<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7, 49
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17, 23
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1, 12, 52, 57-58, 60
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	31
<i>Haskin v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 565 F.Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	38
<i>Hebard v. Dillon</i> , 699 So.2d 497 (La. App. 1997)	19
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	18
<i>Heitman v. U.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Hendler v. U.S.</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	10
* <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	57-58
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>withdrawn in part on other grounds</i> , 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23

<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), appeal dismissed 242 U.S. 654 (1916).....	44
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	29
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC Mortg. Servicing Litig.</i> , 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass'n of Am. v. Heimann</i> , 613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	16
<i>Irizarry v. U.S.</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	59
<i>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Jitney Bus Ass'n v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 256 Pa. 462, 100 A. 954 (Pa. 1917)	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	32-33
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	26
<i>Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	31
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 13, 22, 27
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	59
<i>Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	54
<i>McCoy v. Union Elevated R. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 354 (1918)	10
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	37, 39
<i>Missouri P. R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910).....	33
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971)	55-56
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	45
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	27
<i>Nat’l Cottonseed Prod. Ass’n v. Brock</i> , 825 F.2d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	2-3, 10, 27-29, 35-38, 40
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Nat’l Welfare Rights Org’n v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	45-46
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Oceanair of Florida, Inc. v. N.T.S.B.</i> , 888 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc., v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	25

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hay</i> , 68 Cal.App.3d 905 (Cal. App. 1977)	33
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	17
<i>People v. Kastings</i> , 307 Ill. 92, 138 N.E. 269 (Ill. 1923)	19
<i>Peoples v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	26
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	42-43
<i>Rowe v. U.S.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 749 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	47
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	31
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	3
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. D.O.D.</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	27
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	53-54
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	59

	<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	29
	<i>Sperry Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 853 F.2d 904 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	39
	<i>Sperry Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 925 F.2d 399 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	40
	<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	26
	<i>State of N.J., Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	50
	<i>Stephenson v. Cox</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)	57
	<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	24
	<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16, 21
	<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
	<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	35, 37-38, 44
	<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	48
	<i>U.S. v. Herrada</i> , 887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989)	44
	<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	35
*	<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	34-35, 37-40
	<i>U.S. v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. 566 (1875)	42
	<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	51
	<i>U.S. v. Simmons</i> , 476 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1973)	58
	<i>U.S. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	58
	<i>United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16
	<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
*	<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	30
	<i>Wachtel v. O.T.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35
	<i>Wardell v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985)	40-41

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13-14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	3, 53
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	48

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2	4
* U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 1.....	2, 4, 11, 28, 34-37, 39-45, 49
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8	4, 36
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1	11, 18, 47, 54
U.S. CONST. art. I, §9	4
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	12, 15, 25
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	24
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	14
* U.S. CONST. amend. V	5
U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....	14
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	10, 29, 32-33
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI.....	4, 36-37
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(2).....	43
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(3).....	43
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706	2, 6-7, 11, 26-27, 45-46, 48-50, 54, 60
5 U.S.C. §551(5)	55
5 U.S.C. §553.....	50
5 U.S.C. §553(a)(2).....	45
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	7, 50
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	6, 50
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	6
5 U.S.C. §553(c)	6
5 U.S.C. §702.....	3

5 U.S.C. §706.....	7
26 U.S.C. §36(a)	43
26 U.S.C. §36(f).....	43
26 U.S.C. §132.....	43
26 U.S.C. §4980H.....	2, 5, 36-37
26 U.S.C. §4980H(a)(1).....	36
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	2, 5, 32, 37-38, 40
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	36
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(1)(C).....	36
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)	36
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)(A).....	36
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)(B).....	36
26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	27
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1, 26-27, 52-53
28 U.S.C. §1346.....	52-53
28 U.S.C. §2106.....	58
28 U.S.C. §2201(a)	27
29 U.S.C. §1002(32)	36
42 U.S.C. §300gg.....	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-2.....	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-3.....	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-11(a)	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-14(a)	6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-91(d)(8)	36
42 U.S.C. §402(n)	55
42 U.S.C. §402(t)	55

42 U.S.C. §402(u)	55
42 U.S.C. §402(v)	55
42 U.S.C. §402(x)	55
42 U.S.C. §402(y)	55
42 U.S.C. §405(g)	1, 11, 52-53
42 U.S.C. §405(h)	1, 11, 52-53
42 U.S.C. §1320a-7k(e)	6
Medicare Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§1395-1395kkk-1	6, 11-12, 15, 21, 46-56
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)	11, 46-48, 50-51
Medicare Part A,	
42 U.S.C. §§1395c-1395i-5	3, 11-12, 33, 55-56
42 U.S.C. §1395ii.....	1, 11, 53
Act of February 27, 1801, 2 Stat. 103.....	27
Act of June 25, 1936, 49 Stat. 1921	27
Act of March 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 762.....	27
District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act,	
Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 605 (1970)	27
Tax Equity & Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982,	
Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982)	39, 41
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	
(2010).....	1, 3-6, 10-12, 15, 17-18, 20, 27-40, 44-45, 49, 51-53, 56, 60
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6405(c), 124 Stat. 119, 768-69 (2010)	51-52
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §9003, 124 Stat. 119, 854 (2010)	6
Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-42,	
tit. II, §202(b), 123 Stat. 1963, 1964 (2009).....	44
CAL. VEH. CODE §16053	18
D.C. CODE §11-501	26
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §32:104	18

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4509.45	18
OKLA. CONST. art. II, §37(B)(1).....	14
D.C. CODE §11-521 (1967).....	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 J. Elliot, DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1881)	34-35
* S. REP. NO. 42-146 (1872)	42
44 Cong. Rec. 4420 (1909).....	37-38
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1656, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121	27
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	34, 40-45
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §1, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	43
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §2, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	43
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §3, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	43
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §4, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	43
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §5, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	43-44
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, §6, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	44

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b).....	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	10, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 18(a).....	60
FED. R. CIV. P. 25(d).....	58
D.D.C. LCvR 40.3(a)	9, 58

D.D.C. LCvR 40.5	9, 58
D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(a)(3)	9, 60
* D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(a)(3)(ii)	9, 57
* D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(a)(3)(iii)	9, 57
D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(a)(4)	9, 60
D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(b)(2)	9
D.D.C. LCvR 40.5(c)(1)	9
D.D.C. LCrR 32.2(d)	59
75 Fed. Reg. 24,437 (2010)	8, 46-47, 49-50
Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (“CMS”) Manual System’s Charge Request 6417	8, 46-47, 49-50
Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (“CMS”) Manual System’s Charge Request 6421	8, 46-47, 49-50
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Withdrawal Considerations When Hospital Insurance is Involved, POMS GN 00206.020	8
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Waiver of Hospital Insurance Entitlement by Monthly Beneficiary, POMS HI 00801.002	8
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Withdrawal Considerations, POMS HI 00801.034	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

VI CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES §316 (1935)	38
VI CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES §317 (1935)	35
2 HINDS’ PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES §1489 (1907)	39, 41
Louis L. Jaffee, <i>The Right to Judicial Review I</i> , 71 HARV. L. REV. 401 (1958)	4
Thomas L. Jipping, <i>TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously</i> , 35 BUFF. L. REV. 633 (1986)	39

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*,
84 COLUM. L. REV. 277, 299 (1984).....17

Eduardo Moisés Peñalver, *Regulatory Taxings*,
104 COLUM. L. REV. 2182, 2185 (2004)..... 29-30

James Saturno, Section Research Manager, Congressional Research Serv.,
*The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and
Enforcement*, at 6 (Mar. 15, 2011).....39

J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION §880 (3d ed. 1858) 35-36

6A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE Civ.
§1529 (2d ed. 1990 & Supp. 2013)59
